

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE $1801^{\rm st}$ REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON DECEMBER 22, 2015 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member SP Member HON. JORGE A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 15-339

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE PHILIPPINE CHARITY SWEEPSTAKES OFFICE ONE (1) UNIT OF AMBULANCE TO BE USED BY THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO, NEGROS OCCIDENTAL.

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago, Negros Occidental, is requesting from the Philippine Charity Sweepstakes Office (PCSO) one (1) unit ambulance to be used by the City in responding to emergencies caused by natural and man-made calamities as well as service vehicle to ensure availability of transportation during emergencies and other medical services;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to request one (1) unit ambulance from the PCSO;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Members Danilo U. Famoso, Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, Federico A. Matti, Andrew Martin Y. Torres, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to request the Philippine Charity Sweepstakes Office (PCSO) one (1) unit ambulance to be used by the City Government of Bago, Negros Occidental.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

LINDA R. ARELLANO Records Officer III / City Secretary-Designate